1969 Bill 44

Second Session, 16th Legislature, 18 Elizabeth HL

THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF ALBERTA

BILL 44

An Act Validating an Agreement between the Province and Calgary Power Ltd.

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE

First Reading

Second Reading

Third Reading

Printed by L. S. Wall, Queen's Printer, Edmonton

BILL 44

1969

An Act Validating an Agreement between the Province and Calgary Power Ltd.

(Assented to , 1969)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as The Bighorn Agreement Validating Act.

2. The Memorandum of Agreement dated January 7, 1969 made between Her Majesty the Queen in right of Alberta, and Calgary Power Ltd., respecting water storage and electric power development at the Bighorn site on the North Saskatchewan River and matters ancillary thereto is hereby validated and confirmed and the agreements and undertakings mentioned therein are binding upon both parties to the same extent that they would be if they had been imposed by this Act.

3. The Agreement may be amended

- (a) by agreement between Calgary Power Ltd. and the member of the Executive Council charged with the administration of *The Water Resources Act*, and
- (b) with the approval of the Lieutenant Governor in Council.

4. This Act comes into force on the day upon which it is assented to and upon so coming into force shall be deemed to have been in force at all times on and after January 7, 1969. **Explanatory Notes**

1. Short title.

2. Validation and confirmation of Bighorn Agreement.

3. Agreement may be amended.

4. Retroactive validation of Agreement.